Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices will affect the Group’s income or the value of its holdings in financial instruments.
The Group’s activities expose it primarily to the financial risks of changes in foreign currency exchange rates to the AUD dollar.

Market risk exposures are monitored by management on an ongoing basis and there has been no change during the year to the
Group’s exposure to market risks or the manner in which it manages and measures risk.

FOREIGN CURRENCY RISK MANAGEMENT
The Group enters into the transactions in Australia, New Zealand, China, USA and Europe and is exposed to currency risk arising from
movements in the currencies of those countries against the AUD dollar. Expressed in AUD dollars, the table below indicates material
exposure and sensitivity to movements in exchange rates on the profit or loss of the Group based on closing exchange rates as at 30
June, applied to the Group’s financial assets/(liabilities) at 30 June.

Exchange rates and assets and liabilities held in foreign currencies will fluctuate over the course of normal operations. The analysis is
performed consistently from year to year.

Net exposure on reporting date

(Payable)/Receivable Impact on pre-tax profit/(loss)

+10% -10%

2024 $ $ $

Movement on exchange rate

NZ Dollar  (252,672)  22,970  (28,075)

USD Dollar 2,046,036 (186,003) 227,337

RMB Dollar  (131,780)  11,980  (14,642)

Euro Dollar  (51,025)  4,639  (5,669)

Net Exposure 1,610,559 (146,414) 178,951

Net exposure on reporting date

(Payable)/Receivable Impact on pre-tax profit/(loss)

+10% -10%

2023 $ $ $

Movement on exchange rate

NZ Dollar 121,606 (11,055) 13,512

USD Dollar 668,542 (60,777) 74,282

RMB Dollar (109,388) 9,944 (12,154)

Euro Dollar (43,407) 3,946 (4,823)

Net Exposure 637,353 (57,942) 70,817

INTEREST RISK MANAGEMENT
The Group’s main interest rate risk arises from borrowings, which expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk. The risk is
considered immaterial.

LIQUIDITY RISK MANAGEMENT
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will be unable to meet its obligations as they fall due. This risk is managed by establishing a
target minimum liquidity level, ensuring that ongoing commitments are managed with respect to forecast available cash inflows.

The Group holds significant cash reserves which enable it to meet its obligations as they fall due, and to support operations in the